Distributed under license from the IHS Archive
SAE AMS*37168 91 .. 7943725 0504348 7 ..
Submitted for recognition as an American National Standard
~Ae The Engineering Society
~ For Advancing Mobility
,.......-- Land Sea Airand Space®
INTERNATIONAL
400 Commonwealth Drive, Warrendale, PA 15096·0001

ribbon and resultant cell directions.
3.1.5 Designation: Core shall be designated according to the following
numbering system:
a. Material
b. Cell Size (fraction of an inch (mm»
c. Density (pounds per cubic foot) (kg/m3)
Example: Core, Glass/Phenolic/Bias - 3/16 - 4.0 (in Inch/Pound Units)
Core: Glass/Phenolic/Bias - 4.8 - 64 (in SI Units)
Means: Core, glass cloth, oriented on the bias, impregnated
with phenolic resin, 3/16 inch (4.8 mm) cell size, with
density of 4.0 pounds per cubic foot (64 kg/m3).
3.1.6 Cell Configuration: Core shall consist of pheno1ic-resin-impregnated
glass cloth sheets, bonded together so that cells approximately hexagonal
in shape are formed when fully expanded (See Figure 1).
- 2 -
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 am
s3
71
6b
Distributed under license from the IHS Archive
SAE AMS*37168 91 .. 7943725 0504350 5 ..
SAE AMS-3716 Revision B
3.1.7 Core Dimensions: Shall be as specified in Figure 1 where,
T = Thickness, depth, or height dimension measured parallel to the core
cell axis
L = Longitudinal or ribbon direction measured along the direction of a
ribbon
W= Transverse direction perpendicular to the ribbon direction.
3.1.8 Visual Imperfections:
3.1.8.1 Cell Walls: There shall be no split or buckled cell walls.
3.1.8.2 Double Layer: Expanded core blocks or slices which have double layers
(two ribbons bonded together which cause uneven expansion in the IlL"
direction) shall be acceptable if the double lay~rs are not more frequent
than one in 12 inches <305 mm) in the "W" direction, as shown in Figure 2.
3.1.8.3 Splices: There shall be no splices in sheet supplied.
3.2 Condition: Core shall be supplied in the expanded form and cured to meet the
requirements of 3.3.
3.3 Properties: Core shall conform to the following requirements:
3.3.1 Shear Strength and Shear Modulus: Shall be as specified in Table I,
determined in accordance with 4A5.1.
3.3.2 Compressive Strength and Compressive Modulus: Shall be as specified in
Table I, determined in accordance with 4.5.2.
3.3.3 Density: Shall be within ±10% of the nominal density specified, determined
in accordance with ASTM C 271.
3.3.4 Flatness: Expanded core shall exhibit total facing contact with a flat
surface under a uniform pressure of not more than 2 psi (13.8 kPa) without
resulting in any damage that would cause core rejection.
3.3.5 Node-Bond Breaks: No more than two node-bond breaks or separations per
12-inch (305-mm) diameter circle will be permitted with no breaks being
adjacent in the "L" ribbon direction.
3.3.6 Node-Bond Strength: Shall be such that no rupture of node bonds will occur
during machining performed in accordance with manufacturer's
recommendations.
3.4 Quality: Core, as received by purchaser, shall be uniform in quality and
condition, sound, and free from foreign materials and from imperfections
detrimental to usage of the core.
- 3 -
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to